
agenda 04-02-23 Page 1 of 1

CMAQ Project Selection Committee Meeting
Monday, February 23, 2004

1:00 p.m.

Cunningham-Williams Conference Room
300 West Adams St.

Chicago, Illinois

Agenda

1. FY 2005 CMAQ program
A. Summary of applications received
B. FY 2005 CMAQ program development schedule
C. FY 2004 and 2005 funding/TEA-21 reauthorization

2. Project follow-up
A. Forest Preserve District of Cook County – Des Plaines River Trail from

IL 64 to Maybrook Ct (TIP ID 04-97-0015)
The District will submit a status report.

3. Project Changes
A. Metra – Lombard Station parking - UP-W line (TIP ID 18-04-0577)

Metra is requesting a scope change – some of the lots that were to be used are
no longer available.

B. Palatine – Harper College Sidewalks (TIP ID 03-02-0006)
Palatine is requesting approval to change this project from a pedestrian facility
to a bicycle path.

C. Northbrook – IL 68/Dundee Rd at Skokie Blvd/I-94 Edens Expy Int Imp
(TIP ID 02-00-0012)
The sponsor has withdrawn this project.

D. Chicago DOT – Citywide Traffic Volume Monitoring System (TIP ID 01-
99-0013)
CDOT has requested approval to increase the cost of this project, using inter-
nal cost increase funds.

4. Analysis methods
A. Pedestrian Project Preferences

IDOT staff has commented on the expected emissions benefits of certain types
of sidewalk projects.  The comments will be distributed for discussion.

5. Other business

6. Next Meeting
The next meeting is expected to be on call, no later than mid-June, with the
meeting after no later than early July



Chicago Area Transportation Study
CMAQ Proposals Summarized by Council - FY  2005

Number Project Federal  
Council of Projects Cost Request
City of Chicago 50 $215,836,207 $117,858,484
North Shore Council of Mayors 6 $12,433,001 $2,280,681
Northwest Municipal Conference 10 $21,786,241 $9,389,033
North Central Council of Mayors 6 $29,318,000 $5,419,400
Southwest Council of Mayors 10 $23,315,000 $7,595,200
South Suburban Mayors and Managers Association 15 $29,408,037 $14,484,854
DuPage Mayors and Managers Conference 21 $62,550,432 $16,722,890
Kane County Council of Mayors 17 $37,989,055 $13,565,324
Lake County Council of Mayors 24 $65,641,790 $42,401,952
McHenry County Council of Mayors 8 $20,915,900 $12,194,300
Will County Governmental League 12 $7,918,000 $6,212,620
Regionwide 10 $97,773,000 $43,000,000
Pace 3 $9,760,000 $9,100,000

192 $634,644,663 $300,224,738

Note: "Council" means the Council in which the project is located, not the Council the Project Sponsor 

Chicago Area Transportation Study Page 1 of  1 CMAQ Proposals Summarized by 
Thursday, February 12, 2004 Council - FY  2005



Chicago Area Transportation Study
CMAQ Proposals Summarized by Type - FY  2005

Number Project Federal  
Project Type of Projects Cost Request
Intersection Improvement 45 $141,842,881 $64,446,625
Bottleneck Elimination 7 $86,139,041 $21,627,033
Transit Service and Equipment 15 $48,300,090 $19,812,812
Transit Transfer 1 $622,000 $498,000
Transit Facility Improvement 7 $82,146,000 $53,381,000
Bicycle Facilities 23 $26,025,613 $14,881,451
Pedestrian 23 $17,119,611 $13,114,233
Bicycle Parking 1 $825,000 $660,000
Bicycle Encouragement 2 $1,525,000 $980,000
Parking Deck 2 $21,249,000 $7,875,000
Commuter Parking 22 $30,170,437 $17,634,168
Other 9 $77,340,780 $37,685,024
Demonstration 5 $17,800,000 $13,760,000
Signal Interconnect 30 $83,539,210 $33,869,392

192 $634,644,663 $300,224,738

Chicago Area Transportation Study Page 1 of  1 CMAQ Proposals Summarized by 
Thursday, February 12, 2004 Type - FY  2005



FY 2005 Schedule 031028

FY 2005 CMAQ Program Development Schedule

Monday, December 1, 2003  CATS will begin the call for FY 2005 project proposals.

Friday, January 30, 2004  Submission deadline for all FY 2005 project proposals.

February – June 2004  CATS will develop FY 2005 project proposal rankings and meet with project sponsors.

June - July 2004  CMAQ Project Selection Committee meets to select proposed FY 2005 program

Friday, July 30, 2004  Work Program Committee considers approving the proposed FY 2005 program for public comment.

Friday, July 30, 2004  The public comment period on the proposed FY 2005 program begins.

Friday, September 3, 2004  The public comment period on the proposed FY 2005 program ends.

September 2004  CMAQ Project Selection Committee meets to review and respond to comments on the proposed FY 2005 program

Friday, September 24, 2004  Work Program Committee considers approval of the proposed FY 2005 program.

Thursday, October 14, 2004  Policy Committee considers approval of the proposed FY 2005 program.

October – November 2004  Federal determination of the FY 2005 projects’ eligibility.

November 2004  CATS will notify sponsors of project eligibility and funding availability.

Note: Policy Committee and Work Program Committee meeting dates are tentative.

For additional information, please call Ross Patronsky of the CATS staff at (312) 793-3474.



cmaq04003 1

To: CMAQ Project Selection Committee
From: Ross Patronsky, Chief of the CMAQ Program
Date: February 13, 2004
Subject: CMAQ Project Change Requests for:

Metra – Lombard Station parking - UP-W line (TIP ID 18-04-0577)
(Scope and Cost Change)

Palatine – Harper College Sidewalks (TIP ID 03-02-0006) (Scope
Change)

Metra – Lombard Station parking - UP-W line (TIP ID 18-04-0577)

Metra has requested that the Lombard Station parking project (TIP ID 18-04-0577) be
reduced in scope and cost.

The Village of Lombard encountered difficulties in a project related to the site of one of
the proposed parking lots.  As a result, they have identified an alternative site in the same
area that is smaller.

The impact of the scope and cost change on the ranking of this project has been
evaluated.  As the attached table shows, the revised cost per ton of VOCs eliminated is
$35,177; the ranking among FY 2004 commuter parking projects remains third.

Recommendation to the CMAQ Project Selection Committee: 

• consider approving the scope change and cost reduction of $224,000 federal
($280,000 total) to a total programmed amount of $320,000 federal ($465,000
total) for Lombard Station parking - UP-W line, TIP ID 18-04-0577

Palatine – Harper College Sidewalks (TIP ID 03-02-0006)

Palatine has requested that the Harper College Sidewalks project (TIP ID 03-02-0006) be
changed in scope; the cost will remain the same at $108,000 federal ($135,000 total).

The Village of Palatine has concluded that a bicycle path will serve more commuters than
a sidewalk.  It will connect with existing bicycle paths in the area, thus increasing the
network of paths serving Harper College.



cmaq04003 2

The impact of the scope change on the ranking of this project has been evaluated.  As the
attached table shows, the revised cost per ton of VOCs eliminated is $241,273; the
ranking among FY 2004 bicycle facility projects is second (the rank among pedestrian
projects was fourth).

Recommendation to the CMAQ Project Selection Committee: 

• consider approving the scope change for Harper College Sidewalks, TIP ID 03-
02-0006



Chicago Area Transportation Study
CMAQ Scope Change Analysis
TIP ID: 18-04-0577
Description: Lombard Station parking - UP-W line

Ranking Computation
2004 Award 2004 Scope Change

Tons VOC eliminated 18.5606         13.2187         
Cost 745,000$       465,000$       
$/Ton VOC eliminated 40,139$         35,177$         
Rank 3                    3                    

Project Expenses
Federal Share Total Fed % Basis

2004 Award 544,000$       745,000$       73.0% Approved Project
2004 Scope Change 320,000$       465,000$      68.8% Letters from Metra & Lombard
Increase Amount (224,000)$      (280,000)$      

18-04-0577 revised rank 2/12/04



ID Facility to be Improved Total $ Fed $ $/Ton Voc Selected
Commuter Parking
CP10041090 Metra Ingleside Station Parking $175,000 $140,000 $17,749 $140,000

CP12041105 Metra Joliet Station Parking - RID and MHC Lines $700,000 $560,000 $25,561 $560,000

$35,177

CP08041103 Metra Lombard Station Parking - UP-W Line $680,000 $544,000 $40,139 $544,000

CP02041000 Glenview Compass Rd - South Metra Commuter Parking Lot $1,074,150 $859,320 $55,922

CP01041101 Metra 99th St - Beverly Station Parking - RID Line -Beverly Branch $675,000 $540,000 $73,546 $540,000

CP09040787 Montgomery Montgomery Park & Ride at US 30 and IL 31 $3,250,000 $2,600,000 $75,190

CP08041099 Metra Hinsdale Station Parking - BNSF Line $2,200,000 $1,760,000 $174,956

CP01041092 Metra Parking at Mont Clare, Mars, Galewood, and Hanson Park 
Stations - Milwaukee West Line

$1,000,000 $800,000 $209,461 $800,000

CP01041108 Metra Grayland Station Parking - Milwaukee North Line $750,000 $600,000 $344,887 $600,000

CP06041082 Metra 179th St Orland Park Station Parking and Access $1,200,000 $960,000 No Benefit

CP06041084 Metra 153rd St Orland Park Station Parking and Access $5,000,000 $4,000,000 No Benefit

CP10041087 Metra Round Lake Beach Station Parking $455,000 $364,000 No Benefit

CP11041094 Metra McHenry Station Parking - UP-NW Line $800,000 $640,000 No Benefit

FY 2004 CMAQ Program

18-04-0577 revised rank 2/12/04











Chicago Area Transportation Study
CMAQ Scope Change Analysis
TIP ID: 03-02-0006
Description: Palatine-Harper College Sidewalks

Ranking Computation
2002 Award 2003 Scope Change

Tons VOC eliminated 0.5176           0.5595           
Cost 135,000$       135,000$       
$/Ton VOC eliminated 260,801$       241,273$       
Rank 4                    2                    

Project Expenses
Federal Share Total Fed % Basis

2002 Award 108,000$       135,000$       80.0% Approved Project
2003 Scope Change 108,000$       135,000$      80.0% Letter from City
Increase Amount -$               -$               

Notes:  2002 Award was for a Pedestrian Facility with the Scope Change making the 
project a Bicycle Facility

03-02-0006 revised rank 2/12/04



ID Facility to be Improved Total $ Fed $ $/Ton Voc Select
Bike Facility
BP0189 CDOT-Lakefront Trail 57th Street Underpass 11,000,000$    $ 4,927,000  $        152,946 -$                
BP0356 Palatine-Harper College Sidewalks (as a Bicycle Facility) 135,000$         $    108,000  $        241,273 108,000$     
BP0743 Country Club Hills- Amphitheater Park Bike Path 265,000$         $    212,000  $        260,412 212,000$     
BP0859 Downers Grove-Central Corridor Bikeway 118,000$         $      94,000  $        284,418 94,000$       
BP0345 Rolling Meadows-Euclid Avenue Bike Path From Rohlwing Road to Salt Creek 141,000$         $      22,000  $        348,448 -$                
BP0188 CDOT-Lakefront Trail 59th Street Underpass 2,200,000$      $ 1,061,000  $        354,656 -$                
BP0869 Naperville-DuPage River Bike Trail Segment 3 1,681,000$      $    424,000  $        522,013 424,000$     
BP0926 Elgin-Fox River Trail-West Link 1,711,000$      $ 1,369,000  $        537,695 -$                
BP0216 Glenview-Techny Trail Golf Road Overpass 700,000$         $    200,000  $        549,563 200,000$     
BP0347 Rolling Meadows-Industrial Court/Lois Drive/Meadowbrook Drive Bike Path From IL62/Algonquin Road to IL58/Golf 209,000$         $      26,000  $        552,844 -$                
BP0344 Rolling Meadows-Euclid Avenue Bike Path From Plum Grove Road to Hicks Road 242,000$         $      32,000  $        572,956 -$                
BP0361 Schaumburg-IL19/Irving Park Road From Springingsguth Road to Wright Boulevard 620,000$         $    496,000  $        594,424 -$                
BP0346 Rolling Meadows-Quentin Road Bike Path From Silent Brook Lane to Hartung Road 260,000$         $      28,000  $        853,073 -$                
BP0854 Wood Dale-Wood Dale Regional Trail Connection 2,065,000$      $    233,000  $     1,012,056 233,000$     
BP0187 CDOT-Lakefront Trail Hayes Drive Underpass 5,940,000$      $ 2,542,000  $     1,120,880 -$                
BP0853 Wood Dale- Regional Bike Trail Connection Bridge Over IL 19/Irving Park Road 1,575,000$      $      68,000  $     1,199,256 -$                
BP0932 Kane County-McLean Boulevard Bike Path 430,000$         $    344,000  $     1,276,441 344,000$     
BP0852 Woodridge-Woodridge Bikeway Connections 1,340,000$      $    290,000  $     1,337,523 -$                
BP0935 Metra-National Street Station Bikeway Link and Bike Parking-MD-W 825,000$         $    600,000  $     1,725,215 -$                
BP0741 Olympia Fields-Vollmer/Governors Highway Bike Path 419,000$         $      32,000  $     1,944,392 -$                
BP1093 Round Lake Beach- Hook Drive Trail 650,000$         $    510,000  $     2,000,729 -$                
BP1091 Gurnee-Washington Street Bike Path 390,000$         $    280,000  $     2,600,102 -$                
BP0930 Kane County-Orchard Road Bike Path 410,000$         $    328,000  $     2,774,416 -$                
BP1090 Gurnee-Cemetery Road Bike Path 555,000$         $      48,000  $     3,664,127 -$                
BP0342 Buffalo Grove-Weiland Road Bikepath From Lake-Cook Road to Newton Avenue 2,830,000$      $ 2,264,000  $     4,483,803 -$                
BP0362 Schaumburg-Meacham Road Bikepath Bridge Over I-90 1,912,000$      $ 1,529,000  $     4,750,934 -$                
BP1234 Frankfort-Pfeiffer Road South Bicycle Path 673,000$         $      40,000  $     5,014,297 -$                
BP1120 Huntley-Dundee Road Bike Path 263,000$         $    210,000  $     5,576,745 -$                
BP0847 Oak Brook-York Road From Harger Road to I-88/I-294 Connector Road 2,095,000$      $ 1,292,000  $     9,645,409 -$                
BP1119 Huntley-Algonquin Road Bike Path 741,000$         $    593,000  $   14,223,341 -$                
BP0198 CDOT-130th Street and Torrence Bike/Ped Trail and Bridge 2,290,000$      $ 1,832,000  $   16,727,065 -$                

FY 2002 CMAQ Program

03-02-0006 revised rank 2/12/04











01-99-0013 increase[1]

February 13, 2004

Ms. Luann Hamilton
Director of Transportation Planning
City of Chicago
30 N LaSalle St
Suite 500
Chicago, IL  60602

Dear Ms. Hamilton:

Subject: City of Chicago – Citywide Traffic Volume Monitoring System (TIP ID 01-99-
0013)

This is to confirm that your January 27, 2004 request for additional funds for the subject
project qualified for an internal increase based on a reevaluation of the project’s
emissions benefits ranking and a review of the funds available for City of Chicago
internal increases.  The maximum federal CMAQ participation in the project has been
increased to $329,600.  The approved CMAQ-funded activities are engineering and
construction.

If you have questions about this, please call me at (312) 793-3474.

Sincerely,

Ross Patronsky
Chief of the CMAQ Program

cc: Chad Riddle, IDOT District 1 Bureau of Local Roads and Streets
Shirley Cowles, IDOT Program Management





cmaq04004

To: CMAQ Project Selection Committee
From: Ross Patronsky, Chief of the CMAQ Program
Date: February 13, 2004
Subject: Comments from IDOT staff concerning expected emissions benefits of

pedestrian projects

IDOT staff offered the following comments concerning pedestrian projects last fall:

“From: Pechnick, Pat J. 
Sent: Friday, October 24, 2003 9:37 AM
To: Patronsky, Ross T.
Cc: Blankenhorn, Randy S.; Smith, Gordon
Subject: RE: CMAQ Project Selection Committee meeting 10/28/03 - agenda and packet

materials
“. . .

“I see that you are establishing more guidelines which are good.  One I’d like to
see some more oversight on is pedestrian (i.e., sidewalk) facilities.  We’ve had
instances where CMAQ funding was approved for the installation of sidewalk
where sidewalk already existed on the other side of the street.  Air quality benefit
= zero.  The corridor should be accessed as a whole.  In other instances,
communities arbitrarily abandoned locations for which CMAQ dollars were
approved and completed sidewalk in other areas with those dollars.  If this
practice is allowed, then the change should go through the CMAQ and WP
Committees and not simply blessed by CATS staff.  The decision to shift money
should be based on the merits of the project and other candidates not approved
reconsidered for the use of those potentially available dollars.”

CATS staff has been reviewing the literature to identify the relative benefits of sidewalks
on one versus two sides of a street.  Results of the review will be brought to the
committee meeting.

Scope changes are routinely brought to the committee for approval; note the project
brought before the Committee at this meeting.  Very minor changes have on occasion
been approved at the staff level.


	Monday, February 23, 2004
	Agenda
	FY 2005 Schedule 031028.pdf
	Monday, December 1, 2003  CATS will begin the call for FY 20
	Friday, January 30, 2004  Submission deadline for all FY 200


	18-04-0577 revised rank computation.pdf
	computation - revised

	18-04-0577 revised rank ranking.pdf
	revised rank

	03-02-0006 revised rank computation.pdf
	computation - revised

	03-02-0006 revised rank ranking.pdf
	revised rank

	01-99-0013 increase.pdf
	February 13, 2004


